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On July 6, 2007, the Chilean Superintendencia de Valores y Seguros (the “SVS ”) fined Mr.Sebastián Piñera Echenique 19,470 Unidades de Fomento
(approximately US$690,000) and fined Mr. Juan José Cueto 1,620 Unidades de Fomento (approximately US$58,000), both members of the board of directors and
shareholders of Lan Airlines S.A. (the “Company”), for allegedly violating, through certain affiliates, Article 165, paragraph 1 of the Ley de Mercado de Valores
(the “Securities Market Law” ) . Even though the SVS expressly stated that both Mr. Piñera and Mr. Cueto had not used any privileged information, it has stated
the above mentioned provision as establishing that the Company's financial statements should be considered per se as privileged information, thus creating a duty
to abstain from trading the securities pri or to the disclosure of such financial statements. The administrative sanctions may be subject to judicial review.
 

The SVS commenced its administrative investigations on January 11, 2007 in respect of trading which occurred on July 24, 2006. The Company was
not a party to the investigation or otherwise subject to the SVS sanctions.  
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